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Casework – Adoption Codes Discussion 

Ofwat 

Centre City Tower 

7 Hill Street 

Birmingham 

B5 4UA 

 

 

 

28th October 2016 

 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

RE: Agreements for Water & Sewerage Companies to Adopt Infrastructure – Discussion Paper 

 

We are thankful for the opportunity to respond to this latest Ofwat discussion paper. 

 

The crystallised views expressed in our response have been distilled from the comments received from 

HBF members – these were discussed in detail at the HBF National Technical & Sustainability Meeting held 

in London on 25th October. As such, we trust that appropriate quantitative and qualitative weight will be 

given to the HBF response. In addition, we are more than happy for our comments to be disclosed to all 

partner and stakeholder interests. 

 

Question 1: Which parts of the procedures for making an adoption agreement under section 51A or 

section 104 WIA1991 should be included in the code(s)? These might include or differ from those set out 

above. For each, please explain why and what benefit its inclusion in the code(s) could deliver.   

 

Of fundamental importance, in particular at the point of sale, is that the purchaser of a new home can 

buy in the confidence that water and sewerage infrastructure assets will be adopted and maintained 

by an appropriate body and/or organisation – see later comments. 

 

One of the key concerns that we have is the suggestion that a completed S104 agreement can either 

be amended or withdrawn once it has been completed. Moreover, the ability to apply retrospective 

changes to an existing S104 agreement is neither helpful nor conducive to good customer care. In 

addition, it provides an opportunity for ‘mission creep’ as a result of WaSCs being able to retrospectively 

introduce their own preferred standards and thereafter use potential non-compliance as an excuse not 

to adopt. We are firmly of the view that once all parties have completed/signed an agreement its terms 

and conditions should prevail until formal adoption. 

 

As for the remaining procedural aspects, as outlined in paragraph 3.2 of the consultation, these are to 

be expected to form part of any intended series of codes. However, there are other key aspects that 

should be considered/included as part of any suite of supporting codes, namely: 

 

 Any code should clearly state that there is a common objective to have water and sewerage 

infrastructure adopted. 

 

 There is a need to better define respective roles and responsibilities. 

 

 Consideration should be given to the introduction of standard application forms rather than 

leave WaSCs and WoCs to introduce their own multiple variations. These ‘forms’ can define 

minimum information requirements together with appropriate response times. A simplified, 

generic process equates to the best use of limited time and resources resulting in reduced cost 

for all partner and stakeholder interests. 
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 Introduce a ‘code’ covering performance KPIs for both house builders and WaSCs/WoCs – this 

is particularly relevant when developers are seeking adoption under S104. 

 

 There is a compelling need to clearly define how surface water drainage assets are to be dealt 

with. This is important given that a number of WaSCs are prepared to adopt certain types of 

SuDS infrastructure. In many respects there is an urgent need to define and crystallise the 

process for the adoption of surface water drainage infrastructure and for this to be 

accompanied by a series of supporting ‘codes’. This also links with section 21 of the Water Act 

2014 and the role of SuDS infrastructure in the discharge of a WaSC’s obligations pursuant to 

section 94 of the WIA91.  

 

 Ensure that there are clearly defined minimum information requirements – see earlier 

comments. 

 

 Clearly define how existing water main and sewer diversions are to be dealt with as these can 

sometimes be incorporated into adoption agreements. Ideally, a series of ‘codes’ covering 

water and sewerage asset diversions should be considered and as a separate entity. 

 

 Introduce mechanisms whereby the financial standing of a house builder is such that no 

surety/bonding is required. 

 

 Set out the means to introduce a more efficient and expedient dispute resolution process – 

current arrangements are far from efficient/effective. 

 

By way of a general comment, it is very much the view of the HBF (and its members) that the lack of 

competition maturity in the Water & Sewerage Sector demands a more prescriptive approach by Ofwat. 

As greater consistency, transparency and business trust evolves, then a more ‘hands off’ approach can 

perhaps be considered. 

 

Question 2: Which parts of the procedures for making an adoption agreement under section 51A or S104 

WIA91 should not be, or are unnecessary to be included in the code(s) and why? 

 

See our response to question 1 – we have serious concerns about the unilateral ability of a WaSC to be 

able to withdraw an agreement once it is in place - this is not a positive step forward. We have a further 

question under this heading, namely, the ability to seek adoption under S102 WIA91 - this part of the 

legislation has not been repealed. In the context of S104, how will this affect the intended code(s) or will 

the section 102 process be subject to a separate series of ‘codes’? 

 

Question 3: Should the code(s) set out a common procedure applicable to all water and sewerage 

companies, or should it set out key principles that companies’ own processes and procedures should 

comply with? Why?  

HBF members are very much of the opinion that there should be a set of common procedures. This 

approach provides an acceptable degree of certainty and consistency, whilst also reducing potentially 

abortive work. The continuance of a mutually agreed model section 104 agreement would greatly assist 

in meeting these objectives. Similarly, a national agreed construction specification for all adoptable 

sewerage infrastructure. Moreover, the codes should stipulate adherence to accepted/agreed 

construction criteria whilst also confirming specification changes must not be introduced after an 

adoption agreement has been completed. This would introduce considerable benefits whilst also being 

eminently sensible. 

 

Question 4; If the code(s) were to include details of the procedures to be followed by Ofwat in issuing an 

order for a water or sewerage company to enter, vary or terminate an adoption agreement, what in 

particular would it be useful for the code to include? 

 

See earlier comments regarding termination of an existing agreement. If the code(s) clearly set out 

mutually acceptable minimum requirements for entering into adoption agreements then there should 

be no necessity to contemplate issuing directive orders.  
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Adoption agreements have worked reasonably well since the onset of the Public Health 1936 - what 

difficulties are Ofwat now expecting? Is there evidence to support the necessity of what is being 

suggested? 

 

Question 5: To what extent would it be helpful for the code(s) to set out details of what type of works it is 

or is not appropriate to be done by a person other than the water or sewerage company? Are there 

particular types of work where such clarification would be beneficial? 

 

It is rare for the works associated with new residential development to be overly complex. Even if this was 

the case, then it is highly likely that a specialist subcontractor would be chosen to undertake the work. 

Moreover, based on responses from HBF members, more often than not in such circumstances, there is 

every prospect that the contractor chosen to undertake the work would already be retained by the 

WaSC as one of their approved contractors. Perhaps the code(s) should look at this part of the process 

in a little more detail rather than seek to define what work should be excluded.  

 

In terms of water supply, clarification on water metering would not go amiss. For example, who can 

undertake this task; what is the procedure for installing water meters; what options for metering are 

available, i.e. more conventional metering, AMR and/or smart metering? What are the process 

implications when it comes to the latter two options? This begs a further question as to whether or not this 

is an opportune moment to mandate the introduction of AMR. Similarly, timescales for water asset 

chlorination and meter installation. 

  

Question 6: Are there certain terms and conditions that should be mandatory for all water and/or 

sewerage adoption agreements? Please outline which and why. 

 

The need to agree and also undertake inspections at key construction stages is essential. This becomes 

even more important at the crucial maintenance and adoption stage(s). Furthermore, any schedule of 

defects that is prepared at these latter two stages should not only be specific to the agreed design and 

construction specification but also recognised and accepted as the final, definitive version, rather than 

be subjected to further revision/addition. Procedures and codes dealing with such issues have many 

benefits for all partner/stakeholder interests and avoid delays in securing adoption.  

As a suggestion, perhaps payment of infrastructure charges should be delayed until commencement of 

the 12 month maintenance period. This would be a more equitable and incentivised arrangement. HBF 

would welcome further discussion on the issue given the eventual onset of S42 of the Flood & Water 

management Act 2010 which in turn may have significant repercussions for any codified process.   

 

If there is any surety or bond in place that this be cancelled within 10 working days of formal adoption. 

 

Under section 54 the timely release of asset payments should be clearly defined. 

 

Question 7: Are there particular areas in which it would be unnecessary or unhelpful for the codes to set 

mandatory terms and conditions? Please outline which and why. 

 

None that are noteworthy and/or already raised in this response. 

 

Question 8: Are there certain areas where it would be useful to have standard terms and conditions for 

adoption agreements, even if they were not mandatory? Please outline which and why. 

 

See response to question 3 – the need for a model section 104 agreement and nationally agreed 

construction specification is both desirable and effective. In terms of section 51 current agreements tend 

to be somewhat one-sided and favour the commercial interests of the WoC/WaSC. HBF would advocate 

that there is a review of those terms and conditions that are more onerous than is justified and thereafter 

move to more appropriate, crystallised procedures and ‘codes’.    

 

Question 9: Are there particular areas in which it would be unnecessary or unhelpful for the codes to set 

out standard terms and conditions? Please outline which and why. 

 

See response to question 7. 
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Question 10: Are there circumstances in which the code(s) should make different provision for different 

persons? If so, please outline in what circumstances and why. 

 

Yes - when an SLO and or Inset Appointee has been retained as this would clearly define what is required 

by each party. At present there are significant differences between the requirements of a developer 

when considered alongside those of self-lay/inset appointee arrangements.  

 

Concluding Comments 

 

In summary, we are at something of a loss to understand why this discussion paper has been introduced 

at this stage. The Charging Rules are a long way from being crystallised and there are a number of more 

important issues that perhaps need to be addressed. That said, we trust that you find our few comments 

both helpful and constructive. As ever, we are more than happy to engage in any follow us discussion(s). 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

 

 

S E Wielebski 

Senior Consultant to HBF (London) 

 

Copy: D Mitchell (Technical Director) HBF London 


